graph (a) above, without having first obtained a special license from the municipality therefor. Such special license may be issued by the governing body of the municipality for a period of one year and for such a fee as it shall determine, but not exceeding \$200. The special license may be revoked by the governing body, for cause. The provisions of section 340.112 shall apply to such license. Application for the special license shall be made to the governing body of the municipality in the same manner as application for other licenses to sell intoxicating liquor are made.

This subdivision shall not apply to any municipality until (c) authorized by the voters of the municipality voting on the question at a special election called for such purpose or at the general election in the municipality, the election to be conducted in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Minnesota election law, Provided, however, that municipal voter approval shall not be required in the case of major airports operated by public corporations created under sections 360.101 to 360.125, which are operated by such public corporations as terminals for regular, scheduled air passenger service where the lands or any part thereof constituting the same have been detached from cities and villages under and pursuant to sections 360.126 to 360.132, nor in the case of common carriers licensed under the provisions of sections 340.11, subdivision 3, and 340.12 and any license to sell intoxicating liquors on Sunday issued to a common carrier by the liquor control commissioner shall, in addition to all other license fees, require the payment to the liquor control commissioner of a fee of \$50 per annum plus a fee of \$5 for each duplicate of said license required to be posted in each place where intoxicating liquor is sold by said common carrier.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 251-H. F. No. 1256

[Coded]

An act relating to taxation; providing for the taxation of certain homesteads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13 by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13 is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 16. Taxation; homesteads established after assessment date. (1) Any property which was not used for the purpose of a homestead on the assessment date, but which was used for the purpose of a homestead on June 1 of such year, shall constitute class 3, class 3b or class 3cc, as the case may be, to the extent of one-half of the valuation which would have been includible in such class and one-half the homestead tax credit to which it would have been entitled had the property been used as a homestead on both such dates.

(2) Any taxpayer meeting the requirements of clause (1) must notify the county assessor, or the assessor who has the powers of the county assessor pursuant to section 273.063, in writing, prior to June 15 of such year in order to qualify thereunder.

The county assessor and the county auditor are hereby empowered to make the necessary changes on their assessment and tax records to provide for proper homestead classification and credit as provided in clauses (1) and (2).

Sec. 2. This act shall apply to the 1970 assessment, which taxes are payable in 1971.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 252—H. F. No. 1268

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and fireman's service pensions in the city of Anoka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Anoka, city of; fire department relief Subdivision 1. The fire department relief associaassociation. tion of the city of Anoka may pay fireman's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following amounts to each of its members who may hereafter retire, and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the city of Anoka, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association. Service pensions shall be a

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.